Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC	03/09/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TGW-Ermanco, Inc.
Street Address:	6870 Grand Haven Road
City:	Spring Lake
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49456

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6660953
Patent Number:	6466828
Patent Number:	6378687
Patent Number:	6359247
Patent Number:	6085892
Patent Number:	5984498
Patent Number:	5676237
Patent Number:	5641056

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)236-8176

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3122368500

Email: mzaronias@cookalex.com

Correspondent Name: John L. Alex Address Line 1: 200 West Adams Suite 2850 Address Line 2:

REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0227

PATENT 500084133

lı	
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILL	INOIS 60606
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0135-0223
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael D. Zaronias
Total Attachments: 6	
source=_0310110459_001#page1.tif	
source=_0310110459_001#page2.tif	
source=_0310110459_001#page3.tif	
source=_0310110459_001#page4.tif	
source=_0310110459_001#page5.tif	
source= 0310110459 001#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0228

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

In an Order dated September 9, 2005, entered in Matthew T. Mulhern vs. Hans Lem, Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC (nominal defendant), Superior Court of New Jersey (Chancery Division) (Bergen County), Docket No. C-308-5, I, Steven Z. Jurista, Esq. was appointed Statutory Receiver for Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC (hereinafter "Quantum LLC") and was vested with title to all property of Quantum LLC of every nature including Quantum LLC's intellectual property and the power to sell, assign, convey or otherwise dispose of such intellectual property.

A request was made by me to the Court to approve the private sale of Quantum LLC intellectual property and, on November 4, 2005, a hearing was held before the Honorable Gerald C. Escala at which open bidding for the sale and purchase of Quantum LLC intellectual property was conducted.

As provided in the "Order Approving Private Sale Of Intellectual Property Assets of Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC, Subject To Rights Of Paragon Technologies, Inc. and Ermanco, Inc. and Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances," entered on November 4, 2005, by the Honorable Gerald C. Escala, the Court approved the sale of the intellectual property assets of Quantum LLC to TGW-Ermanco, Inc. of 6870 Grand Haven Road, Spring Lake, Michigan 49456, for the sum of one hundred five thousand dollars (\$105,000.00) which amount was then paid directly to me as the Statutory Receiver.

In view of the foregoing, I, Steven Z. Jurista, as the duly appointed Statutory Receiver of Quantum LLC, effective November 4, 2005, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to TGW-Ermanco, Inc., its lawful successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following U.S. Letters Patent of Quantum LLC and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof including all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof, said sale, assignment and transfer to be free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances:

Patent	Filing	Filing	<u>Title</u>
<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>	Multi-Fire and Variable Fire Diverter
6,660,953	02/11/2002	12/09/2003	Conveyor System and Method
6,466,828	09/02/1999	10/15/2002	Device Controller with Intracontroller Communication Capability, Conveying System Using such Controllers for Controlling Conveying Sections and Methods Related Thereto

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0229

6,378,687	05/30/2000	04/30//2002	High Speed Sorting/Diverting Apparatus, an Apparatus Controller and Systems Using Same
6,359,247	07/06/1999	03/19/2002	Multi-Fire and Variable Fire Diverter Conveyor System and Method
6,085,892	02/07/1997	07/11/2000	High Speed Sorting/Diverting Apparatus and Apparatus Controller and Systems Using Same
5,984,498	11/21/1996	11/16/1999	Device Controller with Intracontroller with Intracontroller Communication Capability, Conveying Systems Using such Controllers for Controlling Conveying Sections and Methods Related Thereto
5,676,237	09/29/1995	10/14/1997	Tracking Device
5,641,056	05/25/1995	06/24/1997	Conveyor System

Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC

By:

Steven Z. Jurista, Esq.

Statutory Receiver for Quantum

Conveyor Systems, LLC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF BERGEN)	

On this Ohn day of March, 2006, before me personally appeared Steven Z. Jurista, Esq., who acknowledged himself to be the Statutory Receiver for Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC, who acknowledged by authority of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division (Bergen County) that he executed this Assignment for the purposes stated therein.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and the seal of my office.

[SEAL]

LORRIE L. DOYLE
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires July 16, 2009

WASSERMAN, JURISTA & STOLZ, P.C. 225 Millburn Avenue, Suite 207 P.O. Box 1029 Millburn, New Jersey 07041 (973) 467-2700 STEVEN Z. JURISTA, Receiver.

FILED

NOV 0 4 2005

GERALD C. ESCALA P.J.S.C.

MATTHEW T. MULHERN,

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

: CHANCERY DIVISION

: BERGEN COUNTY

Plaintiff,

: DOCKET NO.: C-308-05

VS.

HANS LEM, DEFENDANT, QUANTUM:

CONVEYOR SYSTEMS, LLC (nominal

defendant),

Defendant.

: Civil Action

ORDER APPROVING PRIVATE SALE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
ASSETS OF QUANTUM CONVEYOR SYSTEMS, LLC, SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF
PARAGON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND ERMANCO, INC. AND
FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES

THIS MATTER, having come on before the Court by reason of a notice of motion filed by Steven Z Jurista, Esq., Statutory Receiver for Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC ("Quantum") of Mahwah, New Jersey; and it appearing that the Receiver was appointed pursuant to an Order of this Court dated September 9, 2005, and that these proceedings are governed by N.J.S.A. 14A:14-1 et seq.; and it further appearing that the Receiver is titled with all assets of Quantum, including but not limited to its intellectual property assets; and it further appearing that the Receiver has the power to sell said assets per N.J.S.A. 14A:14-5; and it appearing that the Receiver has an offer to acquire the intellectual property assets of Quantum, which sale was noticed to all creditors, parties in

PATENT REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0231 interest, and parties expressing an interest in said assets; and which sale was subject to higher or better offers; it further appearing that Paragon Technologies, Inc. and Ermanco, Inc. (collectively "Exclusive Licensees") having timely filed objections to the Receiver's sale; and the sale of the Quantum intellectual property assets being in the best interest of the within estate; and good cause appearing for the entry of this Order,

IT IS, on this 4 day of November, 2005,

ORDERED, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 14A:14-5(c), the Statutory Receiver of Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC, Steven Z. Jurista, be and he is hereby authorized to sell, assign, convey, or otherwise dispose of the intellectual property assets of Quantum subject to certain rights of Exclusive Licensees as set forth in a Settlement Agreement, dated February 10, 2004, between Quantum and Exclusive Licensees said rights being generally referenced in a document entitled "Amended Summary of Settlement Agreement/Exclusive License," which was duly recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 016674; Frame 0775, (a copy of which being attached hereto); and it is further

ORDERED, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 14A:14-7, the Receiver be and he is hereby authorized to sell or convey the intellectual property assets of Quantum at private sale, free and clear of liens, claims and encumbrances, any valid liens, claims and encumbrances to attach to the proceeds of sale, and it is further

ORDERED, that the sale of the intellectual property assets of Quantum, including but not limited to patents (subject to said rights of Exclusive Licensees), documents, correspondence, drawings, specifications, patent disputes, settlements, licenses, models, tooling, and other pertinent information related to the Quantum

2

intellectual property be and the same is hereby approved to TEW-Einanco he the sum of \$\langle 05\ 000\ and it is further

ORDERED, that the aforementioned sale of the Quantum intellectual property assets shall be free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, valid liens, claims and encumbrances to attach to the proceeds of sale subject to said rights of Exclusive Licensees, and it is further

ORDERED, that the Receiver be and he is hereby authorized to execute any documents or bills of sale to effectuate the terms of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED, that this Court shall retain jurisdiction with regard to any disputes related to the sale of the intellectual property.

HONORABLE GERALD C. ESCALA SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Tow-Ermanco Inc 6870 Grand Haven Rd Spring Lake, MI 49456

3

AMENDED SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT/EXCLUSIVE LICENSE

A Settlement Agreement, effective February 10, 2004, entered into between Quantum Conveyor Systems, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Quantum") and each of Paragon Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Paragon") and Ermanco, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Ermanco") granted to each of Paragon and Ermanco an exclusive license under each of the following Licensed Patents:

- (1) U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,085,892, issued July 11, 2000, entitled "High Speed Sorting/Diverting Apparatus, An Apparatus Controller And Systems Using Same," naming Hans J. Lem of Franklin Lakes, N.J.; Richard J. Bowman of Levittown, P.A.; Robert J. Koehler of Secaucus, N.J.; William E. Koehler of North Bergen, N.J.; Gerald R. Grispart of Woodbridge, N.J.; and Michel L. Plasse of Ridgewood, N.J. as inventors
- (2) U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,359,247 B1, issued March 19,2002, entitled "Multi-Fire And Variable Fire Diverter Conveyor System And Method," naming Hans Lem of Franklin Lakes, N.J. and William Pong of Concord, MA as inventors.
- (3) U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,660,953 B2, issued December 9, 2003, entitled "Multi-Fire And Variable Fire Diverter Conveyor System And Method," naming Hans Lem of Franklin Lakes, N.J. and William Pong of Concord, MA as inventors.
- (4) U.S. Letters Patent 6,378,687 B1, issued April 30, 2002, entitled "High Speed Sorting/Diverting Apparatus...", a division of application No. 08/797,025 (now Patent No. 6,085,892), naming Hans J. Lem of Franklin Lakes, N.J.; Richard J. Bowman of Levittown, P.A.; Robert J. Koehler of Secaucus, N.J.; William E. Koehler of North Bergen, N.J.; Gerald R. Grispart of Woodbridge, N.J.; and Michel L. Plasse of Ridgewood, N.J. as inventors

The Settlement Agreement, among other things, grants to each of Paragon and Ermanco an Exclusive License under the above-identified Licensed Patents for the United States and all foreign countries. The Exclusive License is subject to a reservation of rights by Quantum as set forth in the Settlement Agreement

The terms of and consideration for the Settlement Agreement are confidential except as provided therein. Any party desiring further information should contact TGW-Ermanco, Inc., Attn: President, 6870 Grand Haven Road, Spring Lake, MI 49456, telephone no 231-798-4547

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/10/2006 REEL: 017286 FRAME: 0234